

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CRAIG HECHT,

SUPREME COURT NO. 150616

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 306870

V

Genesee County Circuit Court

NATIONAL HERITAGE ACADEMIES, INC.,

Case No. 10-93161-CL

(Hon. Geoffrey L. Neithercut)

Defendant-Appellant.

LAW OFFICE OF GLEN N. LENHOFF

BY: GLEN N. LENHOFF (P32610)

ROBERT D. KENT-BRYANT (P40806)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

328 South Saginaw Street

8th Floor, North Building

Flint, Michigan 48502

(810)235-5660

RIZIK & RIZIK, PC

BY: MICHAEL B. RIZIK, JR. (P33431)

Co-Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

9400 South Saginaw Street, Suite E

Grand Blanc, Michigan 48439

(810)953-6000

WARNER, NORCROSS & JUDD, LLP

BY: JOHN J. BURSCH (P57679)

MATTHEW T. NELSON (P64768)

CONOR B. DUGAN (P66901)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

900 Fifth Third Center

111 Lyon Street, NW

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503-2487

(616)752-2000

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....v

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....6

III. FACTS.....7

 Defendant’s Background.....7

 Defendant’s Disciplinary Policy.....7

 Plaintiff’s Background and Excellent Employment Record.....8

 On-going and Pervasive Racial Jokes and Racial Slurs at Defendant’s School.....9

 Incident in Question.....11

 Discharge.....15

 Plaintiff’s Vigorous Efforts to Mitigate His Damages.....16

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....17

 A. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION, DIRECTED VERDICT AND JNOV BECAUSE THERE IS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT, AND A REASONABLE JUROR COULD DETERMINE, THAT RACE WAS A MOTIVATING FACTOR IN DEFENDANT’S DECISION TO FIRE PLAINTIFF.....18

 1. Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Direct Evidence of Race Discrimination To Preclude Summary Disposition, Directed Verdict and JNOV.....18

 2. Plaintiff Presented Sufficient Indirect Evidence of Race Discrimination To Preclude Summary Disposition, a Directed Verdict and JNOV.....26

a. Defendant’s Proffered Reason For Plaintiff’s Discharge Was Pretext; it Was False and, in Any Event, Did Not Justify His Discharge.....37

b. Caine-Smith’s Direct Statement That She Held White Employees and African-American Employees to Different Standards Concerning Racial Comments and Jokes is Evidence of Pretext.....39

c. Plaintiff’s Excellent Employment Record is Evidence of Pretext.....40

d. The Fact That Defendant Did Not Follow Its Own Disciplinary Policies in Abruptly Firing Plaintiff is Further Evidence That Its Proffered Reasons For Plaintiff’s Discharge Are Pretext For Discrimination.....40

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT WHEN IT REJECTED DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT SENT TO PLAINTIFF’S PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYERS MISCONDUCT DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO MCLA §380.1230B.....41

V. CONCLUSION.....48

VI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....50

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction to hear this Appeal pursuant to MCR 7.301(A)(2), which grants the Supreme Court authority to review by appeal a decision of the Court of Appeals.

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT APPEALED
FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT**

Defendant National Heritage Academies has appealed the Court of Appeals October 28, 2014 Opinion affirming the Genesee County Circuit Court Judgment in favor of Plaintiff Craig Hecht. The trial court's Judgment is based on the July 15, 2011 jury verdict in favor of Plaintiff, in which the jury found that one motivating factor in Defendant's decision to discharge Plaintiff was his race.

Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Court deny the Defendant's Appeal.

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION, DIRECTED VERDICT, AND JNOV BECAUSE THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT A REASONABLE JUROR COULD DETERMINE, BASED ON DIRECT EVIDENCE, THAT RACE WAS A MOTIVATING FACTOR IN DEFENDANT'S DECISION TO FIRE PLAINTIFF?

The Trial Court Answered "YES."

The Court of Appeals Answered "YES."

Plaintiff/Appellee Answers "YES."

Defendant/Appellant Answers "NO."

II. DID THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY AFFIRM THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION, DIRECTED VERDICT, AND JNOV BECAUSE THERE WAS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT THAT A REASONABLE JUROR COULD DETERMINE, BASED ON INDIRECT EVIDENCE, THAT RACE WAS A MOTIVATING FACTOR IN DEFENDANT'S DECISION TO FIRE PLAINTIFF?

The Trial Court Answered "YES."

The Court of Appeals Answered "YES."

Plaintiff/Appellee Answers "YES."

Defendant/Appellant Answers "NO."

III. IS DEFENDANT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT DEFENDANT SENT TO PLAINTIFF'S PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYERS MISCONDUCT DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO MCLA §380.1230(b)?

The Trial Court Answered "NO."

The Court of Appeals Answered "NO."

Plaintiff/Appellee Answers "NO."

Defendant/Appellant Answers "YES."

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

State Cases

<i>Awkerman v Tri-County Orthopedic Group</i> , 143 Mich App 722; 373 NW2d 204 (1985).....	46, 47
<i>Brunson v E & L Transport</i> , 177 Mich App 95; 441 NW2d 48 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Campbell v Department of Human Services</i> 286 Mich App 230; 780 NW2d 586 (2009).....	6, 41
<i>DeBrow v Century 21 Great Lakes</i> 463 Mich 534; 620 NW2d 836 (2001).....	5, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 28
<i>Dixon v WW Granger</i> , 168 Mich App 107; 423 NW2d 580 (1987).....	36
<i>Downey v Charlevoix County Bd of Road Comrs</i> 227 Mich App 621; 576 NW2d 712 (1998).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Dubey v Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 185 Mich App 561; 462 NW2d 758 (1990).....	36
<i>Guerrero v Smith</i> , 280 Mich App 647; 761 NW2d 723 (2008).....	47
<i>Harrison v Olde Financial</i> , 225 Mich App 601; 572 NW2d 679 (1997).....	19
<i>Hazle v Motor Co</i> , 464 Mich 456; 628 NW2d 515 (2001).....	26, 27
<i>Krohn v Sedgwick James of Michigan, Inc.</i> 244 Mich App 289; 624 NW2d 212 (2001).....	21, 42
<i>Lamoria v Health Care & Retirement Corp</i> 230 Mich App 801, 810-811; 584 NW2d 589 (1998), adopted 233 Mich App 560; 593 NW2d 699 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Lytle v Malady</i> , 458 Mich 153; 579 NW2d 906 (1998).....	19, 26
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	6
<i>Matras v Amoco Oil</i> , 424 Mich 675; 385 NW2d 586 (1986).....	7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19
<i>Meyer v City of Centerline</i> , 242 Mich App 560; 619 NW2d 182 (2000).....	6

<i>Nabozny v Pioneer State Mutual Insurance Ins. Co</i> 233 Mich App 206; 591 NW2d 685 (1998).....	41
<i>Old Kent Bank v Sobczak</i> , 243 Mich App 57; 620 NW2d 663 (2000).....	6
<i>Pena v Ingham County Road Commission</i> , 255 Mich App 299; 660 NW2d 351 (2003).....	42, 47
<i>SSC Associates Ltd. Partnership v Gen. Retirement Sys. of Detroit</i> 192 Mich App 360; 480 NW2d 275 (1991).....	38
<i>Town v Michigan Bell</i> , 455 Mich 688; 568 NW2d 64 (1997).....	18, 29, 36, 39
<i>Venable v General Motors</i> , 2001 WL 682483 (Mich App).....	31
<i>Woodard v Custer</i> , 476 Mich 545; 719 NW2d 842 (2006).....	41
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Blair v Henry Filters</i> , 505 F3d 517 (6 th Cir 2008).....	24, 27, 28, 35, 36, 39
<i>Coleman v Donahoe</i> , 667 F3d 835 (7 th Cir 2012).....	29, 30, 32
<i>DiCarlo v Potter</i> , 358 F3d 408 (6 th Cir 2004).....	20, 21, 27
<i>Ercegovich v Goodyear Tire Company</i> , 154 F3d 344 (6 th Cir 1998).....	27, 29, 33, 37
<i>Harrison v Metropolitan Govt of Nashville</i> , 80 F3d 1107 (6 th Cir 1996).....	36, 40
<i>Hollins v Atlantic Co</i> , 188 F3d 652 (6 th Cir 1999).....	29
<i>Logan v Denny's</i> , 259 F3d 559 (6 th Cir 2001).....	40
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp v Green</i> 411 US 792; 93 S Ct 1817; 36 L Ed2d 668 (1973).....	4, 17, 19, 26, 27, 30, 31
<i>NLRB v Foundry Div. of Alcon Indus.</i> , 260 F3d 631 (6 th Cir 2001).....	32
<i>Reeves v Sanderson Plumbing Prods, Inc.</i> 530 US 133; 120 S Ct 2097; 147 L Ed2d 105 (2000).....	37
<i>Smith v Chrysler Corp</i> , 155 F3d 799 (6 th Cir 1998).....	38
<i>Talley v Bravo Pitino Restaurant, Ltd.</i> , 61 F3d 1241 (6 th Cir 1995).....	21, 36
<i>Taylor v TECO Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 517 F3d 372 (6 th Cir 2008).....	48

Weburg v Franks, 229 F3d 514 (6th Cir 2000).....19

Wexler v White, 317 F3d 573 (6th Cir 2003).....21, 36, 38

White v BaxterHealthcare Corporation, 533 F3d 381 (6th Cir 2008).....38

Statutes

Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act (ELCRA), MCLA §37.2202.....4, 17, 18, 20, 43, 44

MCLA §37.2801 et seq.....43

MCLA §380.1230b.....5, 6, 16, 17, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50

MCLA §722.625.....46

Court Rule

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....6

MCR 7.301(A)(2).....iv

Rules of Evidence

MRE 403.....45, 46

Jury Instructions

Mich Civ JI 105.03.....39
